to 28.53 (2042)

from 0.92 (2023)
to 32.65 (2042)

from 0.74 (2023)
to 25.77 (2042)

Revenues w.r.t. SNP from:
200 vpd through SNP

Total SNP (at risk)

USD million
USD million

22.5

607.1

22.5

607.1

22.5

607.1

Health Not
quantified

Connects Haydom in
2 directions (From

Mbulu, east to Karatu
and west to Maswa
via Haydom)

Connects Haydom in
3 directions (From

Haydom, east to
Karatu via Mbulu,
west to Maswa and
South to Katesh)

Connects Haydom in
2 directions (From

Haydom, west to
Maswa and south to
Katesh)

As highlighted in Table 1-5, the KHM sub-route option yields the highest economic indicators while

the KMM+KH sub-route returns the most favourable option with regard to additional exogenous

effects, which need to be included in the overall decision for the implementation of the Serengeti

Southern Bypass. In this regard notably high economic indicator results for KHM are not only

counter balanced by the outcome of the above mentioned exogenous benefits, but also by the fact

that this route excludes a vital part of the “Mbulu route” (Karatu – Mbulu – Haydom) and thereby

Scenario Option KMM+KH KMM KHM KMM+KH KMM KHM

Base Option 1 224.682   191.457   432.583   22.1   22.0   35.6

Option 2 228.769   192.437   434.757   22.5   22.1   36.0

Scenario 1 Option 1 153.375   150.462   349.264   19.0   19.7   31.3

AADT Normal & DT -20% Option 2 157.821   151.787   351.626   19.3   19.8   31.6

Scenario 2 Option 1 189.399   185.173   404.928   20.5   21.4   34.0

AADT Normal & DT -10% Option 2 192.678   186.337   407.199   20.9   21.5   34.4

Scenario 3 Option 1 261.128   256.817   519.321   23.7   24.9   39.3

AADT Normal & DT +10% Option 2 265.000   257.589   521.392   24.0   25.0   39.7

Scenario 4 Option 1 147.849   122.626   379.674   17.6   17.4   29.7

Capital costs +20% Option 2 153.002   124.041   382.441   17.9   17.5   30.0

Scenario 5 Option 1 186.265   157.041   406.129   19.7   19.5   32.4

Capital costs +10% Option 2 190.886   158.239   408.599   20.0   19.6   32.8

Scenario 6 Option 1 263.098   225.872   459.037   25.0   25.0   39.5

Capital costs -10% Option 2 266.653   226.635   460.915   25.4   25.1   39.9

Scenario 7 (combined) Option 1 149.846   150.654   378.390   18.2   19.0   30.9

AADT -10%, Costs +10% Option 2 154.658   152.035   380.958   18.5   19.1   31.3

Note: "DT" = Diverted Traffic

Source: HDM-4 runs

NPV in USD million (@12%) EIRR (in %)

Serengeti Southern Bypass  Preliminary Design and Feasibility Study

Volume 1 – Feasibility Summary Report

8-10

excludes the district headquarter of Mbulu from the opportunity and part of the objective of

developing the north-west of Tanzania.

Notwithstanding the positive results described above, three risks were identified, which would

erode and possibly eradicate the economic viability of the project road, these being:

1. Inadequate funding for the project road resulting in one or more of the 7 construction lots